

No. 25-712

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SANDRA HERNDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

CHIPPEWA VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LINDSAY P. HAZEN
Counsel of Record
GIARMARCO, MULLINS &
HORTON, P.C.
101 West Big Beaver Road,
10th Floor
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 457-7047
lhazen@gmhlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents



QUESTION(S) PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION(S) PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. Petitioner Overstates the Degree, and Practical Significance, of Any Difference Among the Circuits’ Approaches	6
a. There is no circuit split regarding the ‘person of ordinary firmness’ test.....	7
b. The cases cited by the petition do not involve any meaningful division of lower court or this Court’s authority	10
II. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Review	14
a. This case is a poor vehicle for the issue presented because the case was properly dismissed for independent reasons	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
b. This case is a poor vehicle because petitioner presents a purely academic issue.....	18
c. Few courts have addressed analogous facts, which belies the suggestion that this court should utilize its limited resources to resolve an issue that is uncommon and unlikely to be repeated . . .	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	16, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	16
<i>Balt. Sun. v. Erlich</i> , 437 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005)	7, 8
<i>Binay v. Bettendorf</i> , 601 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Davidian v. O'Mara</i> , 210 F.3d 371 (6th Cir. 2000).....	17-18
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018).....	16
<i>Fetting v. Kijakazi</i> , 62 F.4th 332 (7th Cir. 2023).....	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gaines v. Wardynski</i> , 871 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 595 U.S. 468 (2022).....	8, 10, 12
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	10, 11, 14
<i>MacIntosh v. Clous</i> , 69 F.4th 309 (6th Cir. 2023).....	17, 18
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	15
<i>Maloney v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 480 F. App’x 804 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>McPherson v. Kelsey</i> , 125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Mendocino Env’t Ctr. v. Mendocino Cnty</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Mezibov v. Allen</i> , 411 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2005).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd City</i> , 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	10
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019).....	10
<i>Paige v. Conyer</i> , 614 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	7, 16
<i>Ramsey v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 973 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2011).....	16
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem’l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	20
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Stewart v. City of Euclid, Ohio</i> , 970 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2020)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stockdale v. Helper</i> , 979 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw</i> , 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000).....	7-8
<i>Sun Co. v. Ehrlich</i> , 437 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999).....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Fruehauf</i> , 365 U.S. 146 (1961)	19
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021).....	9
<i>Wurzelbacher v. Jones-Kelley</i> , 675 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Zelnik v. Fashion Inst. of Tech.</i> , 464 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2006)	8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 5-15, 17, 18
----------------------------	-----------------

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	6
Mich. Compl. Laws § 722.623.....	15
Mich. Compl. Laws § 722.633.....	15
Other Authorities	
Felix Frankfurter, <i>A Note on Advisory Opinions</i> , 37 Harv. L. Rev. 1002 (1924).....	19
